

No. 18-966

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE, ET AL.,

*Petitioners,*

*v.*

NEW YORK, ET AL.

*Respondents.*

---

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI BEFORE JUDGMENT  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF THE  
BECKET FUND FOR RELIGIOUS LIBERTY  
IN SUPPORT OF NEITHER PARTY**

---

KAYLA A. TONEY  
WINSTON & STRAWN  
1700 K St N.W.  
Washington, DC 20006  
*ktoney@winston.com*  
(202) 282-5226

ERIC S. BAXTER  
*Counsel of Record*  
JOSEPH C. DAVIS  
THE BECKET FUND FOR  
RELIGIOUS LIBERTY  
1200 New Hampshire  
Ave., N.W., Ste. 700  
Washington, DC 20036  
*ebaxter@becketlaw.org*  
(202) 955-0095

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	3
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. Plaintiffs alleging colorable claims of intentional, unconstitutional discrimination are entitled to limited discovery beyond the agency’s record.....	5
II. An intentional-discrimination exception to the default record rule will not lead to runaway discovery .....	18
CONCLUSION .....	22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Asarco, Inc. v. U.S. Env'tl. Prot. Agency</i> , 616 F.2d 1153 (9th Cir. 1980) .....	7
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009) .....	19
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007) .....	18-19
<i>Bose Corp. v. Consumers Union of U.S.</i> , <i>Inc.</i> , 466 U.S. 485 (1984).....	10
<i>Business Leaders in Christ v. University of Iowa</i> , No. 17-80, ___ F. Supp. 3d ___, 2019 WL 460401 (S.D. Iowa Feb. 6, 2019) .....	2
<i>Camp v. Pitts</i> , 411 U.S. 138 (1973) .....	6
<i>Carr v. Zwally</i> , No. 18-1197, ___ F. App'x ___, 2019 WL 136978 (10th Cir. Jan. 8, 2019) .....	19
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Citizens to Pres. Overton Park v. Volpe</i> , 401 U.S. 402 (1971) .....	7

<i>Congregation Rabbinical Coll. of Tartikov, Inc. v. Village of Pomona,</i> 280 F. Supp. 3d 426 (S.D.N.Y. 2017) .....	14-15
<i>Hunter v. Underwood,</i> 471 U.S. 222 (1985) .....	11
<i>Judulang v. Holder,</i> 565 U.S. 42 (2011) .....	6
<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colorado Civil Rights Comm’n,</i> 138 S. Ct. 1719 (2018) .....	12
<i>Mitchell v. Helms,</i> 530 U.S. 793 (2000) .....	13
<i>Moses v. Ruszkowski,</i> No. S-1-SC-34974, ___ P.3d ____, 2018 WL 6566646 (N.M. Dec. 13, 2018).....	13, 14
<i>Moses v. Skandera,</i> 367 P.3d 838 (N.M. 2015).....	13
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto Ins. Co.,</i> 463 U.S. 29 (1983) .....	6
<i>New Mexico Ass’n of Non-Public Schs. v. Moses,</i> 137 S. Ct. 2325 (2017) .....	13
<i>New York v. U.S. Dep’t of Commerce,</i> 345 F. Supp. 3d 444 (S.D.N.Y. 2018) .....	9, 10

<i>Rader v. Johnston</i> , 924 F. Supp. 1540 (D. Neb. 1996) .....	15
<i>Smith v. Town of Clarkton</i> , 682 F.2d 1055 (4th Cir. 1982) .....	7
<i>Stormans, Inc. v. Wiesman</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2433 (2016) .....	1, 12
<i>Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc. v. Comer</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2012 (2017) .....	13
<i>Village of Arlington Heights v. Metropolitan Hous. Dev. Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977) .....	9, 12, 20
<i>Webster v. Doe</i> , 486 U.S. 592 (1988) .....	8, 18, 20
<b>Statutes</b>	
5 U.S.C. § 706 .....	6
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
David J. Barron & Elena Kagan, <i>Chevron’s Nondelegation Doctrine</i> , 2001 Sup. Ct. Rev. 201, 231 .....	17
Fed. R. Civ. P. 26 .....	20

Phillip Hamburger, *Exclusion and  
Equality: How Exclusion from the  
Political Process Renders Religious  
Liberty Unequal*, 90 Notre Dame L.  
Rev. 1919 (2015) ..... 16, 17, 18
